

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI

SAMUEL K. LIPARI,)
)
 Plaintiff,)
)
 v.) Case No. 07-CV-00849-FJG
)
 GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY, et al.,)
)
 Defendants.)

**MOVING DEFENDANTS' CONSOLIDATED REPLY TO PLAINTIFF'S
CONSOLIDATED OPPOSITION TO MOVING DEFENDANTS' SEPARATE
MOTIONS TO DISMISS (DOCS. 11, 19, 32)**

John K. Power #35312
Michael S. Hargens #51077
1200 Main Street, Suite 2300
Kansas City, MO 64105
Telephone: (816) 421-4800
Facsimile: (816) 421-0596
john.power@huschblackwell.com
Michael.hargens@huschblackwell.com

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANTS
GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY,
GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL
BUSINESS ASSET FUNDING
CORPORATION, GE
TRANSPORTATION SYSTEMS
GLOBAL SIGNALING, LLC,
HEARTLAND FINANCIAL GROUP,
INC., CHRISTOPHER MCDANIEL AND
STUART FOSTER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. LEGAL ARGUMENTS AND AUTHORITIES..... 1

 A. Legal Analysis and Arguments Applicable to Plaintiff’s Claims Against Either All, or Nearly All, of the Moving Defendants. 1

 1. Plaintiff Lacks Standing To Assert A RICO Claim Against the Moving Defendants In That He Has Failed to Allege A Cognizable RICO Injury..... 1

 2. Plaintiff’s Claims Should be Dismissed With Prejudice for Failure to Comply With Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2) and 8(e)(1)..... 4

 3. Plaintiff’s Alleged Predicate Acts of Extortion Fail in That the “Obtaining of Property” Requirement Was Not Satisfied. 5

 B. Legal Analysis Applicable to Claims Against Individual Moving Defendants..... 8

 1. Arguments Specific to the GE Defendants. 8

 a. Predicate Acts Related to Fraud – Alleged “Racketeering Act Number Ten”. 8

 2. Arguments Specific to Defendant Jeffrey Immelt. 9

 a. Alleged Extortion-related Predicate Acts. 9

 b. Predicate Acts Related to Fraud – Alleged “Racketeering Act Number Fourteen” 9

 3. Arguments Specific to Defendants Heartland Financial, McDaniel and Foster. 10

 a. No Predicate Act Allegations and No Proper RICO Conspiracy Allegations Against These Defendants. 11

III. CONCLUSION. 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allen v. Berenson Parimutuel of N.Y.</i> , 1998 WL 80168 (S.D. N.Y., Feb. 25, 1998)	3
<i>Bankers Trust Co. v. Rhodes</i> , 859 F.2d 1096 (2 nd Cir. 1988)	3
<i>First Nationwide Bank v. Gelt Funding Corp.</i> , 27 F.3d 763 (2 nd Cir. 1994)	3
<i>Goren v. New Vision Inter., Inc.</i> , 156 F.3d 721 (7 th Cir. 1998)	11
<i>Holmes v. Securities Investor Protection Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992)	4
<i>Imagineering, Inc. v. Kiewit Pacific Co.</i> , 976 F.2d 1303 (9th Cir. 1992)	2
<i>Katzman v. Victoria’s Secret Catalogue</i> , 167 F.R.D. 649 (S.D. N.Y. 1996)	1
<i>Lachmund v. ADM Investor Services, Inc.</i> , 191 F.3d 777 (7 th Cir. 1999)	11
<i>Medical Supply Chain, Inc. v. Neoforma, Inc., et al.</i> , 419 F.Supp.2d 1316 (D. Kan. 2006)	5
<i>Otto v. Variable Annuity Life Ins. Co.</i> , 814 F.2d 1127 (7 th Cir. 1986)	11
<i>Scheidler v. National Organization for Women, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 393 (2003)	6
<i>Sheperd v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 822 F. Supp. 625 (N.D. Cal. 1993)	2
<i>Trs. of Plumbers and Pipefitters Nat’l Pension Fund v. Transworld Mech. Inc.</i> , 886 F.Supp. 1134 (S.D. N.Y. 1995)	2
<i>U.S. v. Gotti</i> , 459 F.3d 296 (2 nd Cir. 2006)	6, 7
<i>U.S. v. Sawyer</i> , 239 F.3d 31 (1 st Cir. 2001)	8
<i>Vicom, Inc. v. Harbridge Merchant Services, Inc.</i> , 20 F.3d 771 (7 th Cir. 1994)	5
<i>World Wrestling Entertainment, Inc. v. Jakks Pacific, Inc.</i> , 530 F.Supp.2d 486 (S.D. N.Y. 2007)	1, 2, 3, 4

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1951	6
18 U.S.C. § 1962	4, 11

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 8	5
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 9(b)	8, 9

Defendants General Electric Company, General Electric Capital Business Asset Funding Corporation, GE Transportation Systems Global Signaling, LLC, Heartland Financial Group, Inc., Christopher McDaniel and Stuart Foster (collectively, the “Moving Defendants”) submit this consolidated reply to Plaintiff’s brief in opposition to the Moving Defendants’ motions to dismiss (Docs. 11, 19, 22).
